No. 311, A.]

[Published April 30, 1951.

## CHAPTER 114.

AN ACT to amend 40.47 (4c) of the statutes, relating to tuition of high school pupils attending school outside newly organized districts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

40.47 (4c) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.47 (4c) The board of any school district which operates a high school shall permit a high school pupil who resides in the district but who has completed at least 2 years of his high school course in a school outside the district and was placed in the district where he now resides by virtue of a school district reorganization effected under the provisions of this chapter subsequent to August 26, 1947, to complete his high school course in the high school which he has been attending. The school board shall provide for the payment of tuition of such student out of district funds. \* \* \* In the event the parent or guardian of any such high school pupil has paid tuition at any time since August 26, 1947 in order to keep such student enrolled in the school he was attending at the time of the district reorganization, the parent or guardian shall be entitled to reimbursement for any tuition so paid from the high school district of which the pupil is a resident provided a claim is filed with the school board of such district within 3 years from the time such tuition was paid.

Approved April 26, 1951.